

No.s 23-573 & 23-575

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LEIHINAHINA SULLIVAN,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
No.s CR 17-00104 JMS & 21-00096 JMS  
Hon. J. Michael Seabright

---

**APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

---

Cassandra L. Stamm  
Law Offices of Cassandra L. Stamm, LLC  
P.O. Box 1564  
Kapaa, HI 96746  
(808) 977-2528  
caseystamm@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant Leihinahina Sullivan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Appeal Waiver does not Bar Consideration of the Issues Raised Herein.....	2
II. The Government Plainly Breached the Plea Agreement by Arguing that the Charges to Which Ms. Sullivan Pled Guilty did not Adequately Reflect the Seriousness of her Actual Offense Behavior.....	5
III. Ms. Sullivan's Actions did not Justify Revocation of her Sixth Amendment Right to Represent Herself.....	10
IV. Appointed Counsel did have an Actual Conflict of Interest and this Conflict did Adversely Affect his Representation.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Poole</i> , 337 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	19
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 825 P.2d 781 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	18-20
<i>Smith v. Lockhart</i> , 923 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1991).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Alcala-Sanchez</i> , 666 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 159 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Cannel</i> , 517 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 527 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Fine</i> , 975 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	6
<i>United States v. Flewitt</i> , 874 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11,14
<i>United States v. Franco-Lopez</i> , 312 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Gougher</i> , 835 F. App'x 231 (9th Cir. 2020) (unpublished memorandum).....	12, 18

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 610 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Kaila</i> , 366 Fed. App'x 782 (9th Cir. 2010) (unpublished memorandum).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Lopez-Osuna</i> , 242 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Odachyan</i> , 749 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3-4
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 735 F. App'x 347 (9th Cir. 2018) (unpublished memorandum) .....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 630 Fed. App'x 672 (9th Cir. 2015) (unpublished memorandum).....	9
<i>United States v. Streich</i> , 560 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 113 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3

**Rules**

Rule 32.1(a) of the District of Hawaii Criminal Local Rules.....	9
